

ORDER SHEET

OD-5

IA No. GA 7 of 2020  
In  
TS No. 5 of 2017  
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
TESTAMENTARY AND INTESTATE JURISDICTION

IN THE GOODS OF:  
INDUMATI GIRJASHANKAR OJHA @ INDUMATI G.OJH  
AND  
PURUSHOTTAM JAGANNATH BHIDE  
VERSUS  
BHAVIT BOLE

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE DEBANGSU BASAK  
Date: 9<sup>th</sup> February, 2021.

(Via Video Conference)

Appearance:  
Mr. Ranjan Bachawat, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Debnath Ghosh, Adv.  
Mr. Debasish De, Adv.  
Ms. Debanjana De, Adv.  
  
Mr. Chayan Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. M.M. Chandra, Adv.  
  
Ms. Krishna Parkhani, Adv.  
  
Mr. Raja Mantosh, Adv.  
Ms. Smruti Rekha Das, Adv.

The Court :- The application is taken up subsequent to the order dated December 22, 2020.

After hearing the respective parties, in my view, it would be appropriate to permit the applicant to appoint a Chartered Accountant of his choice to inspect the books of records and accounts of the executor as well as Sri Rajesh Parkhani

so far as they relate to the estate of the deceased. Both Sri Rajesh Parkhani and the executor are requested to make available such books of records and accounts for inspection to the Chartered Accountant that may be appointed by the applicant. At the time of inspection, the parties are at liberty to be represented by their advocates also.

It is expected that, the work of inspection starts within seven working days from date.

List the application under the same heading four weeks hence.

(DEBANGSU BASAK, J.)

snn.