

OD-11

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Testamentary and Intestate Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/10/2022
In TS/5/2017

IN THE GOODS OF:
INDUMATI GIRJASHANKAR OJHA @
INDUMATI G. OJH
Vs
-AND-
PURUSHOTTAMJAGANNATH BHIDE
-VS-
BHAVITBOLE

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR
Date : 22nd August, 2022.

Appearance:
Mr. Chayan Gupta, Adv.
Mr. M. M. Chandra, Adv.
Mr. S. Ray, Adv.

Mr. Ranjan Bachawat, Sr. Adv.
Mr. D. Ghosh, Adv.
Mr. D. De, Adv.
Ms. Debanjana De, Adv.

Ms. Kochhar, Adv.
Mr. Raja Mantosh, Adv.

The Court:-

IA NO. GA/10/2022

There are serious issues in respect of the Estate of the Late Indumati Girjashankar Ojha.

This is an application made by one of the beneficiaries to the Will. The probate proceedings are still pending. There have been diverse orders from time to time. There are also serious allegations in respect of the misappropriation of

shares and mutual funds of the deceased having been illegally and fraudulently transferred.

In view of the aforesaid, there shall be an order in terms of prayers (a), (b), (c) and (f) of the Master's Summons.

Mrs. Kochhar, Advocate appearing on behalf of the Rajeshwar Parkhani fairly submits that she has no objection to an order being passed in terms of prayer (f) of the Master's Summons.

In view of the aforesaid, Mrs. Kochhar is directed to file an Affidavit-in-Opposition within a period of two weeks from date disclosing all papers in connection with the shares and mutual funds belonging to the deceased.

It is made clear that the aforesaid directions for affidavit are peremptory in nature.

Affidavit-in-Reply thereto, if any, be filed one week thereafter.

Let this matter appear on 21 September, 2022.

The Affidavit of Assets filed in Court in GA/10/2022 is kept with the records.

(RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR, J.)