

OD-1 & 2

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Testamentary and Intestate Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/12/2025  
In TS/5/2017  
IN THE GOODS OF :  
INDUMATI GIRJASHANKAR  
OJHA @ INDUMATI G. OJH  
-AND-  
PURUSHOTTAM JAGANNATH BHIDE  
-VS-  
BHAVIT BOLE

IA NO. GA/13/2025  
In TS/5/2017  
IN THE GOODS OF :  
INDUMATI GIRJASHANKAR  
OJHA @ INDUMATI G. OJH  
-AND-  
PURUSHOTTAM JAGANNATH BHIDE  
-VS-  
BHAVIT BOLE

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR  
Date : 17<sup>th</sup> April, 2025.

Appearance:  
Mr. Shameek Ray, Adv.  
Mr. Niket Ojha, Adv.  
...for the plaintiff/executor

Mr. Debasish De, Adv.  
...for Mr. Himanshu Pathak

Mr. Ajit Kr. Chaubey, Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Kr. Shukla, Adv.  
Mr. Vinayak Chaubey, Adv.  
Ms. Ritika Pipalwa, Adv.  
...for the respondent in GA/12/2025  
& for the petitioner in GA/13/2025

The Court:- Affidavit-in-opposition is filed in GA/12/2025. Learned Counsel for the plaintiff seeks leave to file affidavit-in-reply. Leave is granted. The same shall be filed on or before the returnable date.

So far as GA/13/2025 is concerned, affidavit-in-opposition and affidavit-in-reply are yet to be filed. Affidavit-in-opposition shall be filed within two weeks from date. Affidavit-in-reply shall be filed within one week thereafter. Both the application shall appear in the list on 11<sup>th</sup> June, 2025.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)

T.O.  
AR(CR)