

OD-18 to 21

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Testamentary & Intestate Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/12/2025  
In TS/5/2017  
IN THE GOODS OF INDUMATI GIRJASHANKAR  
OJHA @ INDUMATI G. OJH  
Vs  
-AND- PURUSHOTTAM JAGANNATH BHIDE –VSBHAVIT BOLE

IA NO. GA/13/2025  
In TS/5/2017  
IN THE GOODS OF INDUMATI GIRJASHANKAR  
OJHA @ INDUMATI G. OJH  
Vs  
-AND- PURUSHOTTAM JAGANNATH BHIDE –VSBHAVIT BOLE

IA NO. GA/14/2025  
In TS/5/2017  
IN THE GOODS OF INDUMATI GIRJASHANKAR  
OJHA @ INDUMATI G. OJH  
Vs  
-AND- PURUSHOTTAM JAGANNATH BHIDE –VSBHAVIT BOLE

IA NO. GA/15/2025  
In TS/5/2017  
IN THE GOODS OF INDUMATI GIRJASHANKAR  
OJHA @ INDUMATI G. OJH  
Vs  
-AND- PURUSHOTTAM JAGANNATH BHIDE –VSBHAVIT BOLE

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR  
Date : 17<sup>th</sup> September, 2025.

Appearance:

*Mr. Chayan Gupta, Adv.*  
*Mr. Ayan Dutta, Adv.*  
*Mr. Aritra Pal, Adv.*  
*..for the respondent.*

*Mr. Debnath Ghosh, Sr. Adv.*  
*Mr. Debdudd Mukherjeejee, Adv.*  
*Mr. Debasish De, Adv.*  
*Ms. Debanjana De, Adv.*  
*...for Mr. Himanshu Pathak*

*Mr. Ashok Kr. Shukla, Adv.*  
*Mr. Vinayak Chaubey, Adv.*  
*Mr. A.A. Guha Majumdar, Adv.*  
*Mr. P. Kumar, Adv.*  
*...for the respondent in GA/12/2025*  
*& for the petitioner in GA/13/2025*

*Mr. Devansh Santhalia, Adv.*  
*Mr. A. Baparia, Adv.*  
*..for Parul Works.*

The Court:- Supplementary affidavit to GA/12/2025 filed by the petitioner, be kept in record.

Copies of the pending applications shall be served on the parties concerned, if not served.

Exchange of affidavit shall be complete on or before the returnable date.

Let all the applications appear for hearing on 27<sup>th</sup> November, 2025.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)