

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Testamentary and Intestate Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/17/2026
In TS/5/2017

IN THE GOODS OF :
INDUMATI GIRJASHANKAR OJHA @ INDUMATI G. OJH
Vs
-AND-
PURUSHOTTAM JAGANNATH BHIDE
-VS-
BHAVIT BOLE

BEFORE:
The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR
Date: 23rd March, 2026

Appearance:

Mr. K. R. Thaker, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rishabh Karnani, Adv.
Mr. Anurag Bagaria, Adv.
Mr. Devansh Sonthalia, Adv.
. ...for the legatees, namely, Vibha Khambalia

Mr. Chayan Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Ayan Dutta, Adv.
Mr. Aritra Pal, Adv.
...for the petitioner/executor

Mr. Ashok Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Chaubey, Adv.
Ms. Ritika Pipalwa, Adv.
Ms. Ahana Ayushmati Guha Majumder, Adv.
...for the in GA/13/2025

Mr. Debdut Mukherjee, Adv.
Mr. Debasish De, Adv.
Ms. Debanjana De, Adv.
...for Himanshu Pathak

The Court:- All the applications will appear in the list on 8th May, 2026 for hearing. Exchange of affidavit, if not complete, shall be complete in the meantime. The order dated 14th August, 2025 is clarified to the extent that

property mentioned therein would include movable and immovable properties mentioned in the affidavit of assets.

Mr. Gupta, Learned Counsel for the Executor submitted that his client has no intention to sell out any of the properties of the estate of the deceased. He submitted that his client would not sell out any property without concurrence of all the legatees in respect of the other property, not included in the affidavit of asset.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)